

Nos. 16-2432(L), 17-1093, 17-1170

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

MON VALLEY CLEAN AIR COALITION et al.,

Applicants-in-Intervention-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

Case No. 5:14-cv-00039 (Hon. John Preston Bailey)

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

OF COUNSEL:

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

GAUTAM SRINIVASAN

MATTHEW C. MARKS

Air and Radiation Law Office

Office of General Counsel

United States Environmental

Protection Agency

JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN

ELLEN J. DURKEE

PATRICK R. JACOBI

RICHARD GLADSTEIN

LAURA J.S. BROWN

SONYA SHEA

MATTHEW LITTLETON

Attorneys, Environment & Natural

Resources Division

United States Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, DC 20044

(202) 514-4010

matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Section 304(a)(2) of the CAA does not waive federal sovereign immunity to a claim that EPA failed to act under Section 321(a).....4

 A. A statutory directive to “conduct continuing evaluations” is not a discrete duty enforceable under the CAA’s citizen-suit provision5

 B. Because Section 321(a) does not prescribe date-certain deadlines, it is not a proper subject of a CAA nondiscretionary-duty suit7

 II. Murray failed to establish Article III standing to challenge EPA’s alleged nonperformance of Section 321(a) evaluations11

 A. Murray’s alleged economic injury is not particularized, traceable to inaction under Section 321(a), or redressable by the district court.....12

 B. Congress did not grant Murray a “procedural right” to compel EPA to conduct employment evaluations under Section 321(a).....14

 C. Murray did not preserve its other allegations of injury in the district court, and those allegations are meritless in any event.....18

 III. EPA should have been granted summary judgment because it conducted the “continuing evaluations” described in Section 321(a).....19

 IV. The district court exceeded its authority by prescribing the manner of EPA’s compliance with Section 321(a) and ordering the agency to conduct evaluations not required by law23

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	9, 24
<i>American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (ASPCA).....	15, 16
<i>Bartsch v. Clarke</i> , 293 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1961)	1
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Benner v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1228 (4th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	12, 19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	10

<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	16
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re McCarthy</i> , 636 Fed. App'x 142 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass'n v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman</i> , 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) (NWF).....	5
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	24
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992)	8, 9, 11, 21
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	16
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) (SUWA).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	21

<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (<i>Thomas</i>)	7, 9, 21
<i>Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>Sprecher v. Graber</i> , 716 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1983)	1
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015)	24
<i>Turlock Irrigation Distrist v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936)	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1984)	13, 18
<i>Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15, 17
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	20

Statutes and Public Laws

2 U.S.C. § 434 (1994)16

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(4) (1994).....16

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....5

5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....9

5 U.S.C. § 7021

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....8

28 U.S.C. § 13611

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2)9

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2)9

42 U.S.C. § 7521(i)(D).....10

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....23

42 U.S.C. § 7617(f)10

42 U.S.C. § 7621(a) 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7621(b).....20

42 U.S.C. § 7621(d).....13

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)7

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977,
 Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 403(e), 91 Stat. 793 (Aug. 7, 1977)23

Legislative Materials

122 Cong. Rec. S23,865 (daily ed. July 26, 1976)	22
H.R. Rep. 95-294 (1977).....	23
H.R. Rep. 101-490 part 1 (1990)	10

Reference Materials

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Legal Compilation (1973), <i>available at https://go.usa.gov/xXC7h</i>	22
C. Wright et al., 13A Federal Practice & Procedure Jurisdiction § 3531.4 (3d ed. 2009)	17
